RECEIVED

JUN 2 1 2001 1:40 Pm UMATILLA COUNTIN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF LEGALIZATION)	
OF JONES SCOTT ROAD,)	ORDER NO. RD2001-11
COUNTY ROAD #1284)	

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners may, under authority of ORS 368.201 to 368.221, order a county road that has been used and traveled by the public for ten (10) years or more to be surveyed and recorded, and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ordered the survey of Jones Scott Road (County Road #1284) lying in the City Limits of Umatilla in Sections 16 and 17, Township 5 North, Range 28 E.W.M., and

WHEREAS, the Notice of Hearing was posted and all owners of abutting property affected by the legalization procedure were served copies of the Notice of Hearing, and

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners on June 20, 2001, held a public hearing and finding that it would be in the public interest to legalize the road:

THEREFORE IT IS NOW ORDERED that the road be legalized as follows:

A 60-foot wide right-of-way lying 30 feet on each side of the following described centerline:

Commencing at a brass-capped monument marking the ¼ Corner common to Sections 16 and 17, Township 5 North, Range 28 E.W.M.; thence N89°55'40"E, 304.58 feet to the true point of beginning of this description; thence S83°49'17"W, 258.26 feet to a railroad spike; thence N73°13'02"W, 71.06 feet to a railroad spike; thence 102.70 feet along a 115.83-foot radius curve right (the chord bears N47°49'01"W, 99.37 feet) to a railroad spike; thence N22°25'00"W, 252.02 feet to a railroad spike; thence 157.08 feet along a 142.52-foot radius curve left (the chord bears N53°59'29"W, 149.25 feet) to a railroad spike; thence N85°33'57"W, 120.24 feet to the center of County Road #1275 (Umatilla River Road) and the terminus of this description. Excepting therefrom that portion lying within the right-of-way of said County Road No. 1275.

THE PLAT OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED ROAD IS RECORDED AS UMATILLA COUNTY SURVEY NO. 01-79-C.



Order No. RD2001-11 Page 2

Dated this _20 day of June, 2001

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Dennis D. Doherty, Chairman

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

Emile M. Holeman, Commissioner



ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

By:

Records Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Døug Olsen, County Counsel

